

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2020-1266
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Lucas County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Sixth Appellate District
EDWARD MADDOX,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. CL-19-1253

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

ANDREW R. MAYLE (0075622)
RONALD J. MAYLE (0030820)
MAYLE LLC
P.O. Box 263
Perrysburg, Ohio 43552
(t) 419-334-8377
(f) 419-355-9698
amayle@maylelaw.com
Counsel for Appellant
Edward Maddox

ALYSSA BREYMAN (0095798)
Lucas County Prosecutor's Office
711 Adams Street
Toledo, OH 43604
ABreyman@co.lucas.oh.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
DIANE R. BREY (0040328)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	6
<i>A challenge to the constitutionality of R.C. 2967.271 by an inmate who has not yet had his detention extended is not ripe for review and should be dismissed.....</i>	
A. The Sixth District correctly held that Maddox’s constitutional challenges to a provision that may never apply to him are not ripe for review.	7
B. Maddox’s and his <i>amici’s</i> arguments in favor of deciding the constitutional issues now are unavailing.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Artway v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Consolo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 362, 2004-Ohio-5389	8
<i>Cyran v. Cyran</i> , 152 Ohio St. 3d 484, 2018-Ohio-24	7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	14
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 22 Ohio St. 2d 13 (1970)	7
<i>Keller v. City of Columbus</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2003-Ohio-5599	8
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	8
<i>Palazzi v. Estate of Gardner</i> , 32 Ohio St. 3d 169 (1987)	7
<i>Stanton v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 114 Ohio St. 658 (1926).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Asti v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 107 Ohio St. 3d 262, 2005-Ohio-6432	1
<i>State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999)	1
<i>State ex rel. Elyria Foundry Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 88 (1998)	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Essig v. Blackwell</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 481 (2004)	1

<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Husted,</i> 149 Ohio St. 3d 110, 2016-Ohio-5752	8, 9, 10
<i>State ex rel Newsome v. Hack,</i> 159 Ohio St. 3d 44, 2020-Ohio-336	9
<i>State v. Barnes,</i> 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 28613, 2020-Ohio-4150.....	6
<i>State v. D.H.,</i> 120 Ohio St. 3d 540, 2009-Ohio-9	8
<i>State v. Ferguson,</i> 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 28644, 2020-Ohio-4153.....	6
<i>State v. Guyton,</i> 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2019-12-203, 2020-Ohio-3837	6
<i>State v. Leet,</i> 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 28670, 2020-Ohio-4592.....	6
<i>State v. Loving,</i> 180 Ohio App. 3d 424, 2009-Ohio-15 (10th Dist.)	8
<i>State v. Moss,</i> 186 Ohio App. 3d 787 (4th Dist. 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 131 Ohio St. 3d 297, 2012-Ohio-781 (2012).....	12
<i>State v. South,</i> 144 Ohio St.3d 295 (2015)	14
<i>Travis v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 123 Ohio St. 355 (1931).....	7
<i>Williams v. Akron,</i> 54 Ohio St. 2d 136 (1978)	10
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const., art. IV, §1	7

Am.Sub.S.B. 201, 2018 Ohio Laws 157	1, 2, 3
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 2929.01	3
R.C. 2929.14	1, 3
R.C. 2929.144.....	3, 11
R.C. 2953.08.....	12
R.C. 2967.271	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>12/28/2020 Case Announcements #2, 2020-Ohio-6913.....</i>	<i>6</i>
